

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

OWP No. 75/2010

Inhabitants of Village Kandyal Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Ms. Pariksha Parmar, Advocate.

V/s

State of J&K and othersRespondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Arjun Pandoh, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-1
to R-3.
Ms. Sparshika Sharma, Advocate for
R-4 to R-9.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER

This Court vide order dated 05.02.2010 has directed the parties to maintain status quo, subject to objections from the other side. However, by virtue of order dated 11.02.2020 this petition came to be dismissed for non-appearance.

This petition was, however, restored vide order dated 11.02.2020 to its original number and place and the order dated 18.12.2017 was recalled but while recalling the said order and restoring the petition to its original number, the interim order which was passed and was in operation, was not revived. This has resulted great prejudice to the petitioners as the private respondents have started disposing of the land in question.

With a view to clinch the controversy in question finally, it would be apt that till the matter is decided by this Court, the order dated 05.02.2010 is revived till next date of hearing before the Bench and the parties are directed to maintain status quo.

List for final consideration on 01.02.2023.

In the meanwhile, four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos. 1 to 3 for filing response, which shall however be the last and final opportunity for the same.

(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)
Judge

Jammu
19.12.2022
Michal Sharma

